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From: ~'~ 7~
Sent: 18 November 2014 10:32
To: -
Cc: s
Subject: 20141014-Grading Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U
don’t want to sloppy shoulder but all relevant information is wi* inc 4 tier grading if there is anything else you

want please let me know and | will get it to you ASAP.

Kind Regards

-~

Accommodation & DAS Manager

Website: www. mod uk/dio/

From: DIO )
Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25
ey
"
g et s vava oy LHAEEIYE ALE DIENEFEl 5-U
Is this done. Please can | see a copy by Thursday?
Derence 1nsrastructure Organisation | B30¢
—_— - - U T~ T

This ¢ ma:! md its eosstwtx lsa\c bmx Lsmmd at the dppmprw; daxsrﬁmimn, am! leared fvr trummcsmu wa e it hy th; nrmmsx,r T mmx wation vontained in Gus enait i private angd
i $3e AUF USKC ﬁ!‘?d‘)ﬂﬂ(;( mai or mlum;afmn contained therrin iy

ereuY,

From: ~~ ~

Sent: i wuveinuer 2ult 114l

To- Al L ‘ —f" - .. A s, -~ —_—— mem mm = e Ir)
Cc:

Subject: RE: 20141014 -Grading Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U

Please have one of your staff go through all of the relevant files and copy the relevant bits of information. You are not to release
them until | have data protection advice.

Thanks

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |
Detence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

£hiy eonutdt angd #s contesds e been cortified at the appropriste Gassification, aud cleared for transoission via the Inteenet by (he ovighudor. The information contaiped fi s el & priviie aud
wumix aim\ asad mx me mn (3 !I:ﬂﬁt‘d e tpx< ut{s) ouly. For pessons othey fhas {he intended secipientish. any use, diselosure, copsiug of distribation of e vl o1 indormation coutataed therein iy

Frc \
Sent: 12 November 2014 11:38

), LIV S
Subject: RE: 20141014-Grading Challenge Alte Brennere1 5-U

- - e
Within Dio we have not had this issue provided to us directly as an FOI from within the DIO FOI team.

| have taken some informal data protection advice from EJSU and we don't believe we can release names, ranks or addresses of
properties. Therefore we will have to go through ali of the information available to us and redact large sections. If you wish to obtain
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23



Page 2 of 3

all of this information | will need to take some formal specialist advice. Before | do this please can | ask what the point of the
exercise is because it may be that we can offer a solution to the underlying issue?

| am available on the number below if you want to discuss.
Your sincerely
_ | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

This e~nnedt ansl SR conterts fave been cortified at fhe i;»p: apriate classilivating, and ceared for transipission via :hf internct, by the oviginator. The infornation contained o (his oomail is priviate zod
vonfidental antd Yor the abeve nawed recipientis: ouly, For persens other thup the i dedd peciplentis?, auy wse. dsclnsure, wp\mf ar distribution of the e-mail or iformation contatoed therein i
probiftited and nuy be ustawlel witheut prier approval fram the sriginater. I you have received it in c{r(s! please po 3¢ (rr(;\nmm by reply e-mail and defese K frows ynne systas.

EEE L BELE REE BT B R EREEE D EEL PR PEEE T RE LT E LR EEE T LS REL D RS T SR A %%

From

Sent: 12 November 2014 10:14

To: =~

Ce: viv v

Jon =" 7

Subjewk: rw. cuitivid-uraaing Challenge Alte Brennerei 5-U

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Sir/Madam,

At the correspondence below, | requested certain information relating to the grading of my FMQ, under the FO! act. Under
that act there is a requirement to either provide the requested information within 20 working days, explain if and why there is a delay in
providing the information or refuse based on either the sensitivity of the information or cost. in all cases | should at least receive a response
detailing what course of action is being taken.

The original request was submitted to DIO (see e-mail below) on 14 Oct 2014; accordingly 20 working days passed at COP
yesterday. At this point | have not received either the requested information or an explanation as to what if any information will be provided.
Whilst my issue with the poor service | have received to date is subject to a formal complaint and not something | wish you to deal with, |
would appreciate your assistance in dealing with the lack of response regarding the FOI request.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Rgds
1
t1arron Dervvmbe e o -~
Frc
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 9:59 AM
To:'C ,

Cc: 'DIu sU ¢
Subject: RE: zuitivit-urauny Lnanenge Alte srennerel 5-U

Ciassification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further & riginal e-maif referring my challenge of FMQ Grade & Type to DIO SHAPE dated 18 July 14 and my
subsequent e-mails in Jul, Aug & Sep | am now at the point where | feel | must take a different tack due to the lack of response. The failure of
DIO to either resolve the matter, provide an update on the status of the challenge or even acknowledge receipt of my e-mails, means that |
will now submit a formal complaint. Utilizing the procedure detailed in the DIO “ how to make a complaint” document found on the UK .gov
website (DIQ Complaint). This complaint should also investigate why it has taken so long to resolve and why {after multiple e-mails to DIO
Shape) it appears | have been ignored.

Coupled with this complaint | am also submitting a Freedom of information (Fol) request {see attached) for the detailed output
{4TG forms) of the Board of Officers conducted on all properties at Alte Brennerai, 66882, Hutschenhausen, Germany from the completion of
their build through to the present day. This has also been accompanied by an Fol request for any Noise studies undertaken at Alte Brennerai
during the same period, as though it has been quoted to me on many occasions that these studies took place | have yet to have sight of these
studies (despite repeated requests). These requests have been copied to the complaints department at DIO Wyton.
As you are no doubt aware, UK government guidelines for FOI requests {FOI requests) require that Fol requests are handled and a
response provided within 20 days. By taking this approach 1 am at least guaranteed that someone will respond to my request.

itis unfortunate that | have had to resort to this approach in order to gain a response, but the fact that | have waited over 3

29/01/2015
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months and have received not so much as a confirmatory or holding e-mail has left me little choice.

Rgds

29/01/2015
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From:

Sent: 21 November 2014 13:23

To: N .. _ )
Subject: Fw: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

Attachments: Dear ™ ' .doc

Can you review and correct the english and send back by monday morning.
Also can the scanning of the redacted documents be ready for monday please?

Thanks

Message sent from a MoD Blackberry device.

Fre : C )
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 03:59 PM

T " . . )
Supject: RE: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE 0S.doc

w

Attached find please the letter t

From: C.. e —— )
Sent: 06 November 2014 06:54

To: . ] )

Subject: FW: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

| have put hand written notes from this on you desk. Please could you update for me. Thanks very
much ‘

(VA

J - ' | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Ormomia—ai-— 1 ===~

.

This e-mail and its contents have been certified al the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
ariginator. The information contained in this e-mall is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mall or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unfawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
FREREHRFARATARRREE R AT AEATORRAR R AR ATA AR FRANAL A AR TIRARA AL SRR AR R AR L AT R RARAR R A AARRAATA TR ARSI S XA FRF AN AL AN

From: DIO S _ . . )
Sent: 23 October 2014 10:30
T - i~ e

e 5

290172015
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Cc ——— ) ) -
h .|

e e e mmeim ot e L gt mm ey -

. . =/
Subject: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc
Dear All

Please see the minutes of the last delivery committee.

Kind regards

Defence Infrastructure urganisatior ' - o
o " Email ”

- ~

This e-mail and s contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
ariginator. The information contained In this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persons
other than the intendad recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is :
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. i you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete & from your system.
FRARFREELXERA R RETARR AR EFRARRELRRRRFRAERERERF AT AR AR ARAF R AR TFIAERATRRRHAFEHRAR T AT HARRIERR AT FAH AR TS RF
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From: _.. . .
Sent: 21 November 2014 13:34
To: 1)) IV U VU e s - e 4{)

Subject: Re: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc
. Can you go through carefully and send comment to gc. | am on the bb so can't amend until monday.

i

Message sent from a MoD Blackberry device.

Fror . _

Sent: Fridav Navamhar 71 9014 17.2n DM

Te o cotuice Lou AICariygl Al \ruioceyy weo. -, o AR MI’)
Subject: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE 0OS.doc

The letter has & and | have highlighted a paragraph that doesn’t read well.

Kind Regards

-

) s
Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defepce Infrastructure Organisation

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

From:

Sent: 21 November 2014 13:23

To: ™ ’ ’ T )
Subjecc:

Can you review and correct the english and send back by monday morning.

Also can the scanning of the redacted documents be ready for monday please?

Thanks

Message sent from a MoD Blackberry device.

From: . .. )
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 03:59 PM

To:DIC ™™ "7~ ~ 7

Subject: KE: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

Attached find please the letterto

29/01/2015
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From: DIO ™~ =~ .
Sent: NA Novemhar 2014 NA154

To: L..

Subject: rw: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meetmg 7 AHE 0S.doc

{ have put hand written notes from this on you desk. Please could you update for me. Thanks very
much

. | Delivery Manager ESG |

~—J

This e-mail and its contents have been cerlified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in ervor, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
WRREARAFEFEA R AT R REF LRI EERIFLAATRALARARAREF R A LA RAELTLERFETERA SRR AFAFAFRFALRRFAHR T EARREA R FAF LRI RS AH S

From: [
Sent: 23 October 2014 10:30
To: [

et s e A m i aam oA~

e RA N e e -

C » . L bo

At e oy o 1, WA DU UDT

o L egp e s wtgf e e e et e o s

(Purser, jon B2)
Subject: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

Dear All

Please see the minutes of the last delivery committee.

Kind regards

| Delivery Manager ESG ]
Defence Infrastructure Orgamsatlon ) B
T an s =TT RO TR TR i

This s-mail and s contenis have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the laternet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipieni(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be untawful without prior approval from the originator. i you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
ERREEHEERIARARECRTREHFERTATA TR RTEXAFAIER AT RETERA XA R AR AR ARIARF AT R EXRRARA T AR E AR FRA T AR DS TR AT R AR AT
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From: -

Sent: 21 November 2014 13:31

To: - o mmmrmmm—y =
! )

Subject: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

Attachments: 20141121-Dear e.doc

The letter I . . ind | have highlighted a paragraph that doesn’t read well.

Kind Regards

e — - .

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Oraanisation

e R s R Al Rmbame s s g\ sw e e oo,

Wégéite: www.mod.uk/dio/

Froo ~ K
Sent: 21 November 2014 13:23

To: [ -

Subject: Fw: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

Can you review and correct the english and send back by monday morning.
Also can the scanning of the redacted documents be ready for monday please?

Thanks

Message sent from a MoD Blackberry device.

From: e e —— e Ao ey e

Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 03:59 PM
To

Subject: RE: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE 0S.doc

Attached find please the letter to

From

Sent: 06 November 2014 06:54

To: D~ = )

Subject: FW: 20141022 DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc

29/01/2015

T S e S S S e S i




Page 2 of 2

| have put hand written notes from this on you desk. Please could you update for me. Thanks very
much

. ! Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Oraa ) .

[ A 1

This e-mail and its contents have heen certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for fransmission via the internet, by the
originator. The information conlained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information conlained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in error, please notlify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
B e g e L g L e e s s s s e e s Py T e s T2

FrOom . _ __ __ O e oo iucmiagr cue e o
Sent: 23 October 2014 10:30
To: DIC - o h

A\t WOy ST L)

Subject: 20141022_ DIO ESG DC Meeting 7 AHE OS.doc
Dear All
Please see the minutes of the last delivery committee.

Kind regards

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |

— i~ —

This e-mail and its conients have been certified ai the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received il in error, please notity the originator by

reply e-mail and delete | from your system.
e S e e AR R S e g R R e T e e e b S e e g S e T R R e S e S PR Y e S P R R S R RS TS

29/01/2015
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From: -
Sent: 21 November 2014 14:07
To: N i
2)
Subject:
Attachments: 20141121-Dear Sqgn ' .doc

| have re-written the letter and | now think it makes sense.

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

—~ ~e e~

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

29/01/2015
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From

Sent: 24 November 2014 10:14

To:

Subject: RE: 20141121-Dear Sqgn Ldr Joc
s

Please n 1as been spe

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

P AN W e et o - o -

Wéggite: www.mod.uk/dio/

AR R

From: C

Sent: 21 November 2014 16:45

To-

Lo

Subject: 20141121-Dear Sqgn Ldr doc

Further minor changes. Please put on your letterhead and we can discuss at our meeting.

Thanks

29/01/2015
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From:

Sent: 21 November 2014 16:45
To:

Cc:

Subject:

Attachn.conwe. -+

Fun. _. ......: cnanges. Please put on your letterhead and we can discuss at our meeting.

Thanks

29/01/2015
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From: e e g ey
Sent: 25 November 2014 11:05

To: DIO SD OS-Eur2a1 F

Subject:

Attachment. ‘ I P f

Please can you provide me with a printed copy of the letter tc | as | wish to have
one for my file on this case.

o | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organication -

This c-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriste cdlassification, and cleaved for transmission via the Internet, by the orighnator. The
information contained in this e-mall is private and confidential and for the above named recipiont(s) only. For persons other than the intended recipient
(5 any wse, disclosure. enpying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained thercin s prohibiied and may be unlawial without prior approval
from the originutor. If vou bave received U in ervor, pleuse notify the originator by reply e-maii and delefe it frum your system.

Hesjesk koo s

29/01/2015



Page 1 of 3

) )

From:

Sent: 25 November 2014 12:12

To: o e e, Ulees e,

Cc: DIO Sec-Parli (MULTIUSER)

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Attachments: 20141014-Fol request-U.docx; 20141014-Fol request-U.docx

Thank you for getting back to me. Can you confirm with the attachments you sent to us
yesterday that all the informatio has requested in his attached Freedom of
Information request have been addressed? | have captured the relevant parts of the
request below:

"I am requesting all the relevant information relating to the 4TG grading assessments of all MoD
leased properties at Alte Brennerai, Hutschenhausen, 66882, Germany, from the date of their build
completion through to the present day.

This information should include any and all completed 4TG grading reports and completed JSP 464
4TG tables for each property. This information should also include any chalienges to the grading of
those properties and the responses provided.

Further to the above, | also request any and all Noise Pollution/Noise Surveys/Noise Studies done
for the addresses at Hutschenhausen & any conducted in Ramstein city for the same period as the
above request” ‘

Having skimmed over the large attachment you sent it would appear that the requets have been
addressed although not in a completely FOI complaint way. The requester would have the option to
appeal against his FOI request, although unlikely as you appear to have sent what he asked for. He
may only appeal against his grading challenge, which was not part of the FOI request. Could you
also confirm the date on which you received the attacted request and at what time? (If by email)

DIO Sec, | have logged the request on eCase and assigned it to your Hub. Grateful if you could
close it down as the date the response was sent out to the requester. Depending on when the
Request was received, the received date might need to be altered on eCase.

Regards,

Information Systems & Services - Strategy Policy and Practice | JFC ISS
PR . ‘ g
(=

(@)Role: - o | (@)Pers
eCase2 is being updated on 29 Oct 2014, click here for more information: eCase2 Updates

From: L X
Sent: 74 November 2014 16:07

Subject: Ré:\20141 112 G'rading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

The attached letter has been sentto _ : today. However the scanned documents

29/01/2015
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also attached should form part of the FOI information requested.
Regards

{ _| Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |

| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |

SHAPE | BFPO 26 |

Civ: ) ] - .}
4745

Role email:

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

From: ety
Sent: 17 Novembher 2014 17:07
To: DIC e oo e .

Cc: DIC

Subject: RE: 20141112 Gradiﬁg Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
" Dear

Having been copied in on this email | performed a search on the Freedom of Information toolkit
(eCase) and | cannot see that the case has been logged. Was the lette on 12th
November in response to his request of 14th October? I'd be grateful if you could send me a copy of
this letter. This request will need to be logged on eCase as having been received on the date you
initially received and read his request. It's possible that his follow up letter could be regarded as a
request for Internal Review which would be dealt with here in ISS.

Many thanks,

infc - S ‘ SRR
1.N.C.~ S P

(B N (
(@Role ~"77T T (@~ g

From: [

Sent: 17 November 2014 07:03

To U U .

Cc: ; DIC ) _ I
OS-Fur? Fer Av--

Sub,_... n.. 2ur41112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

WARNING: An attachment to this email may contain a potentially harmful file. If this email is
unsolicited DO NOT open the aftachment and advise your local help desk immediately. If you
requested the attachment ensure that a virus scan is carried out before the file is opened.

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to your letter dated 12 Nov. PSA. »

Rgds

29/01/2015
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Fro e,

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 11:42 AM

To:

Subject: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

2

‘3

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.
Regards

| Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |

o —— ——— -

4745
Role « e e e e o
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

29/01/2015
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From: .

Sent: 25 November 2014 15:46

To: T )
Subject: RE: 20141124 Alte Brenneri 4TG
Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Thank you Y

I think at this point, given that we both seem to interpret the JSP differently,
there is littie point in my challenging this further.

Rgds

FEQ 1A DACA | .. as o

From: .

Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 5:04 PM
To:

( o

Subject: 20141124 Alte Brenneri 4TG

C
Attached letter is the result of the further four tier grading appeal on your SFA.

Regards

. | Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |

1 . l - '4

-w
— -

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

29/01/2015
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From: VIV O VO CUIE EO MiSaivigs 1w v« — -

Sent: 01 December 2014 09:52

To: - , N - );
Cc: AR

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Attachments: '~ ‘DIO SD OS-EUR2 AREAMGR AH@ mod.uk).vcf

Dear

I expect a comprehensive draft response by 121 pecember.
Thanks

: ) | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26
Tel: | Mob: T " | Email: diosdos-
eur2esgareamgrah @mod.uk

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for ransmission via the Internet, by the
otiginator. The information comtained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named reciplent{s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mall or information contained therein is
prohibiled and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in error, please nolify the originalor by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
E s s L s e S T R s R e s T L e s T e S s e e s o e R F A S S A A kTl e Tl s

From,
Sent: 01 .December 2014 09:40

Subje. ~

Deat

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Compla'ints team in Wyton.

it appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (I think it is meant to be 14" November
and have taken as such).

| can confirm that we have sent the response to the FOI back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at
which excel spreadsheets were saved.

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

1. Areview of why the process took so long and

2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)
| have therefore taken an action to resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to

you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

29/01/2015
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1 | SO C
Defence Infrastructure Organlaauun | DOV | ree =
v T T T U Eme”

:

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named reciplent{s) only. For peraons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained thevein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in error, please notify the ordginator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
B e e s S R D N s P P e e T T T 2

R \ et

Sent: 18 No.c.iwer cusr 1u.cs

T o ! N

Cc: VIV SD+ , P

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I

Thank you for this email.

I do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were
trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

| have spoken with - and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

has explained to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome to visit in his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunatel: Jid not pick this up in his response to you.

| hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken w' then please ask.

Kind regards

.. Dellvery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructu=~ "—-l-w' Ehaiaiay SR R T R R VIR

“é T

[T N

This e-mail and its contents have been certified al the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator, The information condained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disciosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibitad and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. I vou have raceived i in error, please notify the osiginator by

reply e-mail and delete #t from your system,
ARFTRAFEHRFRFRRAEREAREAAFRVELTER R A A RFRFRTRARRREFRFRARXLEERERF AR ERENFTRRRARXIARRRTE LR LRI RAR AR TR EA LA kA dbdxd

From- __ . R L R
Sent: 14 November 2014 13:46

T ‘ X

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Mr Purser,

29/01/2015
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The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code (an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 11t
of July 2014.

The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find atta: 1
ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

Although it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
and Telephone calls wi’ . itis not until 3 days later (and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord} that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO (in the second spreadsheet).

In essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 27?

Hope this clarifies the issue

From: o e ——— T A At s e e e , .

Sent: Friday, November 14 2014 1: 19 PM

To: ¢

Cc: DIOSD !

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I am looking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message witt. =~ =~ to
phone me back (( is on leave). | will get an answer on this by eany next weex.

| have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

MRICS BSc PGDin | Nalivans Mananer FSG |

r: . e cabiava N

R L e e mee— o o
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In

This e-mail and Hs contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Imternet, by the
ariginator. The information confained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use. disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-malil or information contained therein is
profibited and may be unlawfut without prior approval from the originator, If you have received it in error, please notily the originator by

raply e-mall and delete # from your system.
e R e g e s S R e e R R ST 2

From: D. R
Sent: 14 Novembper 2zul4 U941

To: DI.. . } . S ey

Subject: FW: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response.
1. Starttime of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey (curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2. The sipke {highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1)

3. The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brennerai in 20057 If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4. Why does the chart have original dates {in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath.

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer that as used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

There are a number of other points | wish to raise w response, this i willdo in a
formal letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here?

1 would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today

should you wish to discuss any points. | am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during
that time.

29/01/2015
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Rgds
- ' b e ey T
From: D™~~~ "~~~ = =7~ - ' ]
Sent: Weuinicouay, wovenne 12, 2014 11:42 AM
Te 3

Subject: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.
Regards_r

{ Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | BFPO 26 |
~ _——— - \ 1.
&1
Role ¢
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

29/01/2015
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From: ' ' [ R |

Sent: 18 December 2014 08:16

TO: “‘f"_‘i"’. tAEM s e T . Mlm-\:l' AL | A ¢ . ‘O
vn./ VUt N oo L ; o -, P ! .‘,, ) ‘ ’ “’)

Cc: -

Subject: 201412172-FOI 07795_Sqn La

All,

| think you may already have sight of this?

Please see below from ror your attention.

Regards

) e e T |

Defence Infrastructure Organisation

Ter ~°°~ 7~ , - “mail: DIO ODC-

YV EDSIE

** Confidentiality Notice **

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the
Internet, by the originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named
recipient(s) only. For persons other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-
mail or information contained therein is prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If
you have received it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and delete it from your system

From:

Sent: 1,/ ocarnwer 2u14 16:11
To* DTN AN/ 1 rem = -

[ of LIS ‘ R
Subject: FW: 20141212-FOI 07795_5qn Lc

Can you poii n the right direction re BoO Ramstein please?
| believe that software exists to do the searching required so hopefully no further action for
us.

Kind Regards

L
Dp Hd Europe

29/01/2015
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DIO Overseas
Defence
Infrastructure
Organisation
(

E @Telep} ¥ Mo " Fax: tha
YOEmail: DIO SD OS-Eur DH(Lawlor, Johr, ‘ | B Website:
www.mod.uk/DIO

Recipients should note that email traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure
the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

Frot: . N
Sent: 17 Neramhar IN14 14-68
Te e,

Crr NN O A/ = -

S e~ e 2uat1212-F01 07795_Sqgn Ldr

Your first point of contact on this one should br , copied.

- =

I‘Deprufy Head Strategic Support
SD Overseas

Defence
Infrastructure
Organisation

MOD telephon Teleg Fax:
Moo ' . o

Email;

Website: www.mod.uk/DIO

Fron.

Sent: 12 vecemper 2014 15:34

To:D .

Subject: FW: 20141212-FOI 07795_Sqgn Ld
-

Please see the attached FOI request.

In the first part of his request appears to be referring to the Board of Officers. Please
could you tell me who deals with the boards for Ramstein?

Thanks

29/01/2015

e N AR
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From: ) L

Sent: uz Uecember 2014 12:50

To: DIOSD ~~

Subiject: FW: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
Attachments’ (DIO SD OS-EUR2 AREAMGR . ... vef

Highlighted in red and underlined this man is accusing me of fraud and | am supposed to be polite
to him? After actually downgrading him.

Kind Regards

— o~
'

Accommodation & DAS Manager
De_fe_nce infrastructure Organisation

Websnte WWW. mod uk/d|0/

From: DI

Sent: 01 vecembper 2014 VY:52

To: ‘ ‘ o
' )

Cc:™™ 7 32)

Subjcus. . custii1z Graaing Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

De¢

| expect a comprehensive draft response by 12t December.
Thanks

- MRICS BSc PGDlp | Delivery Manager ESG I
Defence Infrastructure Y . .

This e-mail and s contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained thevein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the orlginator. I you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
KARAERERERH AR RAEIRRARRTRIARE LR IR A FRARAEREER A HEX XA RARTE R LR EFR AR A EAH AT ER RN R AR RS X F R FRALOR R BRI hdh b dhodt

From: D:

Sent* N1 Naramhar 2014 09:40

To: . __. B i .int'
Subject: - _. __. . ... .oy cianonye at ARE Brennerel 5-0

D{jq—

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Complaints team in Wyton.

It appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (I think it is meant to be 14 November
and have taken as such).

29/01/2015
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| can confirm that we have sent the response to the FOI back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at
which excel spreadsheets were saved.

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

1. Areview of why the process took so long and
2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)

I have therefore taken an action to resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to
you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG | *
Defence Infrastructure Orggnisatio* T

T i. AAAA A 2 2 ammA ]l s e

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unfawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mait and delete it from your system.
Hohdkdokkhktkhikohkhikdhdkdihiobihdkddddhihdhiob bl biordhddihtddbsdritibtbdddiobiobdobdrdbdird bt bdhdidiobbhibibdkdd

From::

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25
T
c: DIO S e T T T

Subject: ... .v.~111c wrauing Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Sgni.

Thank you for this email.

I do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were

trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this

appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

I have spoken with and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.
1as explained to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the

machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are

_incorrect. You are welcome to visi in his office and see the machinery and software used.

Unfortunately / did not pick this up in his response to you.

| hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken with . . then please ask.

Kind regards
MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |

29/01/2015
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Defence Infrastructure Organisation | 0 ot
o C e A IR ’ s v
S >

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and clearad for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{sj oniy. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information containgd thersin is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received i in error, please notify the originator by
reply e-mail and delete it from your system.

E Xy S B R R T S e L e e e s A Tt e T

From:L =~ '+ Voo ke
Sent: 14 November 2014 13:46

T v L Lo ' ' i
Sub]ect RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at AIte Brennerei 5- O

Classification: NATO-UNCLASSIFIED

The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code (an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 11t
of july 2014. . :
The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an errar in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attached _._.__.. _

ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

Although it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
¢ . andTelephone callswith. =~ ' . I+ Itis notuntil 3 days later (and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord) that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO (in the second spreadsheet).

in essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 2?

Hope this clarifies the issue

Fror . I e ‘ LT T B A
Sent: Friday, November 14 2014 1:19 PM

To: .Y Lot o

C [ Lot .‘.‘E 07 (I ST U B

29/01/2015
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Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

| am looking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message with {0
phonemeback:: - i ). lwill getan answer on this by early next week.

I have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manaqer ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Oraanisat’ !
b N Yoo i| a %}

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Inlernet, by the
originator, The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) oniy. For persons
olfser than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information conlained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received It in error, please notify the originator by
reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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From ;. S " oy
Sent: 14 November 2014 09: 41

To . oy ! T R I ' ’

Subject: FW 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerel 5-0

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response.
1.  Start time of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey {curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2.  The sipke {highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1)

3.  The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brennerai in 2005? If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4, Why does the chart have original dates (in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
-and new dates for 2014 underneath.

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive errorin drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer t 1as used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

29/01/2015
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E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
_before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

There are a number of other points | wish to raise with .+ . response, thislwilidoina
formal letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very
bad practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any
reduction and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there
could be a fraud issue here?

I would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today
should you wish to discuss any points. | am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during

that time.
Rgds
V)
- o
- ' —
From: : SR o B N
Sent uucnnncﬂa\l qunmhnr 12 7014 11:42 AM
To AIi .‘J‘ L-I’. [ f !

SubJect 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
b

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.

Regards

. o
AT

vov 1 oo o v | Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Orgamsatron |

!
: T
: piata i LI RS e B \ O T T NI A

47495
Role em~ o T I
Website: www.mod. ukldlo/
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